## SCAAB Announces Annual Call for Applications to the Board – Deadline 8/24/22

The Space Camp Alumni Association Board (SCAAB) is pleased to welcome applications for at least one (1) Board member position. We are reaching out to fellow alumni and former staff interested in helping us to advance the Alumni Association and support the mission of the U.S. Space & Rocket Center (USSRC).

SCAAB Chair, Gretchen Green, had this to say about the openings, "There's never been a better time for Space Camp alumni to share their skills helping all of us achieve new heights personally and professionally."

The 1 vacant spot is a regular voting member positions, with three (3) year term beginning January 1, 2023. To be eligible, a regular member must be a graduate of Space Camp, Aviation Challenge Camp, Space Camp Robotics, Space Camp Cyber Security, or an affiliate program, or be a former USSRC staff member or current volunteer. The SCAAB seeks a diverse and inclusive membership, and you are not required to live in or near Huntsville, AL, the home of the USSRC.

The SCAAB is a volunteer group and a working Board. This means that the members are involved both in making decisions about a wide range of projects, outreach efforts, fundraising and other activities, and in helping to carry out those plans (read more at <u>www.spacecampalumni.com</u>). An increasing number of other volunteer alumni are also working on these efforts. The Board meets monthly to every other month virtually using platforms such as WebEx and zoom, and once a year in-person during AlumniFest held at the USSRC (Huntsville, AL). You must commit to attending the annual in-person Board meeting unless travel restrictions do not permit. Next year's event is expected to be held in June/July 2023.

If you are interested, please send 1) a letter of interest, and 2) a CV/résumé to <u>alumni@spacecamp.com</u>. Please share why you are interested, your eligibility, and how you think that your background, experience, and skills will enable you to work with other Board members and volunteers to advance the goals of the SCAAB. Applications will be accepted between 8/1/22 through 8/24/22. Finalist will be notified by email and will be asked to participate in a telephone/video interview process. Board candidates are expected to be approved at the December Board meeting. The three-year term will start effective 1/1/23.